DAIRYING

CHAPTER 196.

(S. B. No. 156-Eastgate.)

REPEAL OF COW BILL.

An Act to Repeal Chapter 31 of the Special Session Laws of 1919 Relating to the Purchase of Dairy Cattle by Counties.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dapota: Sec. 1. REPEAL.) That Chapter 31 of the Special Session Laws of 1919 be and the same is hereby repealed

Approved March 5th, 1923.

CHAPTER 197.

(H. B. No. 145-Anderson of Burleigh.)

LIQUIDATION OF EXPERIMENTAL CREAMERY.

An Act to Provide for the Closing and Liquidation of the Business heretofore conducted by the State of North Dakota in the operation of a State Experimental Creamery; Providing for the Transfer of all Funds to the General Fund of the State and Repealing Chapter 149 of the Session Laws for the year 1919.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. LIQUIDATION OF STATE EXPERIMENTAL CREAMERY; TRANSFER OF FUNDS.) The Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor is hereby directed, empowered and required to within thirty days after the taking effect of this act, close up and liquidate all of the business heretofore conducted by the State of North Dakota as the State Experimental Creamery, and to within such period collect and deposit and cover into the State Experimental Creamery Fund all moneys and securities belonging to said fund. Upon the expiration of said thirty day period, the State Experimental Creamery Fund all funds and securities in the State Experimental Creamery Fund to the General Fund of the State.

Sec. 2. REPEAL.) Chapter 149 of the Session Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1919 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. EMERGENCY.) This act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall be in force and effect on and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 27th, 1923.

CHAPTER 198.

(H. B. No. 55-Lackey.)

PENALTY FOR VIOLATING DAIRY LAWS.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 2861, Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, Relating to Penalty for Violating Dairy Laws.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) That Section 2861, Compiled Laws of 1913 of the State of North Dakota, be, and the same hereby is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Sec. 2861. VIOLATION CONSTITUTES MISDEMEANOR. PENALTY.) Whoever violates any of the provisions of this article, the punishment of which is not herein otherwise provided, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished for each offense by a fine of not less than fifteen dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment of not to exceed thirty days, or both.

Approved February 7th, 1923.

DEPOSITORIES

CHAPTER 199.

(H. B. No. 194-Hanson.)

DEPOSITORIES OF PUBLIC FUNDS.

An Act Designating the Depositories of Public Funds and Fixing the Minimum Rate of Interest; Requiring Competitive Bids for such Deposits; Providing for Publicity with Reference to such Funds and Depositories; Prescribing Penalties for Violation of this Act; Defining Terms used Herein, and Repealing Sections 147, 147a, 147b, and Sections 370 to 374, inclusive, Sections 1472 to 1488, Inclusive, and Sections 3315 to 3329, Inclusive, of the Compiled Laws of 1913, and Chapter 59, Session Laws of 1915, and Chapter 56 Session Laws of 1921.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dahota:

Sec. 1. DEFINITION OF TERMS.) (a) The term "public Corporation" shall be construed to include counties, township, school districts, villages and cities, and all bodies corporate, except private corporations.

(b) The term "state" and "State institutions," shall be construed to include, respectively, the State of North Dakota